respectively for N-S corridor & E-W corridor and is expected to be completed on 31.03.2018

and 31.03.2019 with Revenue Opening Date (ROD) as 01.04.2018 & 01.04.2019 respectively

for the both the corridors. The total completion costs duly escalated and shown in the table

11.2 have been taken as the initial investment. The cash flow of investments separately is

placed in Table below:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FINAL DETAILED PROJECT REPORT FOR LUCKNOW METRO   Revised October 2013 xxxviii/xlviii

Table 0.24 - Year –wise Investment (Completion Cost)

Figures in Rs. Crore

0.14.2 Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR)

The Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR) obtained costs for 30 years business model

including construction period is followings:-

Description FIRR

With Property Development 8.12%

Without Property Development 4.43%

The various sensitivities with regard to increase/decrease in capital costs, O&M

costs and revenues are placed in Table below:

Table 0.25 –FIRR (Combined) Sensitivity

Capital Cost with Central Taxes
but without land cost

10% increase in
capital cost

20% increase
in capital cost

10% decrease
in capital cost

20%
decrease in
capital cost

7.25% 6.49% 9.15% 10.39%

REVENUE
20% decrease in
Fare Box revenue

10% decrease
in Fare Box

revenue

10% increase
in Fare Box

revenue

20%
increase in

Fare Box
revenue

5.52% 6.91% 9.22% 10.21%

Financial
Year

Cost at May 2013 Price Level Completion Cost

Corridor-I Corridor-II Total Corridor-I Corridor-II Total

2013-14 179.00 0.00 179.00 179.00 0.00 179.00

2014-15 908.00 257.00 1165.00 967.00 272.00 1239.00

2015-16 1169.00 660.00 1829.00 1331.00 754.00 2085.00

2016-17 1563.00 860.00 2423.00 1942.00 1055.00 2997.00

2017-18 1042.00 1210.00 2252.00 1392.00 1616.00 3008.00

2018-19 521.00 806.00 1327.00 748.00 1157.00 1905.00

2019-20 208.00 242.00 450.00 321.00 373.00 694.00

2020-21 0.00 161.00 161.00 0.00 267.00 267.00

Total 5590.00 4196.00 9786.00 6880.00 5494.00 12374.00

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FINAL DETAILED PROJECT REPORT FOR LUCKNOW METRO   Revised October 2013 xxxix/xlviii

Capital Cost with Central Taxes
but without land cost

O&M COSTS

10% increase in O&M cost 10% decrease in O&M cost

7.74% 8.50%

0.14.3  Financing Options

Objectives of Funding: - The objective of funding metro systems is not necessarily enabling

the availability of funds for construction but coupled with the objective of financial closure

are other concerns, which are of no less importance: -

� Ensuring low project cost

� Ensuring debt funds at low rates of interest

� Creating self sustainable system in the long run by

o Low infrastructure maintenance costs

o Longer life span

o Setting fares which minimise dependence on subsidies

� Recovering returns from both direct and indirect beneficiaries